RESOLUTION NO. 21-36

CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

A RESOLUTION FOR THE CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL STREETS TO THE CITY OF ST. CLAIR ACT 51 LOCAL STREET SYSTEM

At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Clair, Michigan, held at the City Hall located at 547 North Carney Drive, St. Clair, Michigan 48079 on December 6, 2021 the following resolution was offered by Councilmember LaPorte and supported by Councilmember Kuffa.

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair on March 1st, 2021 acquired the streets within the Woodland Estates Phase 2 residential subdivision; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to furnish certain information to the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) to place these streets within the City of St. Clair local street system for the purpose of obtaining funds under Act 51, P.A. 1951 as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the City St. Clair acquires Woodland Estates Drive and the center line of said street is described as:

Commencing at the intersection of the westerly line of Private Claim No. 305 and the centerline of Vine Street, Town 5 North, Range 16 East, Section 36, thence South 10° -21'-40" West 1,146.15 feet along the west line of Private Claim No. 305 to the Point of Beginning of centerline of said street, thence along the center line of said street South 79° -27'-16" East 214.82 feet; thence easterly along the arc of a curve concave to the north, having a radius of 580 feet and a chord of 14° -00'-14", 141.76 feet; thence easterly along the arc of a curve concave to the south, having a radius of 600 feet and a chord of 28° -00'-18", 293.27 feet; thence easterly along the arc of a curve concave to the north, having a radius of 580 feet and a chord of 14° -00'-14", 141.75 feet to the beginning of the centerline of Mallard Drive (Point A); thence South 79° -23'-19" East 173.05 feet to the easterly end of said street

2. That the City St. Clair acquires Mallard Drive and the center line of said street is described as:

Commencing at Point A along the centerline of Woodland Estates Drive; thence North 10⁰-21'-40" East 513.11 feet to the northerly end of said street and the beginning of the centerline of Shelldrake Lane (Point B)

3. That the City St. Clair acquires Shelldrake Lane and the center line of said street is described as:

Commencing at Point B at the northerly end of the centerline of Mallard Drive; thence South 79⁰-08'-50" East 184.40 feet to the easterly end of said street

- 4. That said streets are located within a City of St. Clair right-of-way and is now under the control of the City of St. Clair.
- 5. That said streets are now a public street and is for public street purposes.
- 6. That said streets are accepted into the City of St. Clair local street system and open to public use on March 1st, 2021.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 6th day of December , 2021. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member LaPorte and supported by Member Kuffa to adopt the Resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Volz, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Cedar Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan